
      Capital Strategy Report 2026/27 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Introduction 

This Capital Strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services 
along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance Members’ 
understanding of these sometimes-technical areas. 

Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial 
consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to 
both a national regulatory framework and to a local policy framework, summarised in this 
report. 

Capital Expenditure and Financing 

Capital expenditure is where the Authority spends money on assets, such as property or 
vehicles that will be used for more than one year. In local government this includes spending 
on assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy 
assets. The Authority has some limited discretion on what counts as capital expenditure, for 
example assets costing below £3k are not capitalised and are charged to revenue in year. 

 For details of the Authority’s policy on capitalisation, see the accounting policies 
section of the Statement of Accounts:  

In 2026/27, the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £5.517m as summarised below: 

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions 
 

 2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

General 
Fund 

3.364 0.869 0.307 0.823 0.394 0.000 

HRA 2.454 4.717 3.509 3.232 2.490 2.503 

Capital 
Investments 

0.000 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total 5.818 5.586 3.816 4.055 2.884 2.503 
 
 
The main General Fund capital projects include Vehicle Replacements (£285k), Boiler 
Replacement at Parklands Leisure Centre, (£118k) and Play Area Improvement (£245k); The 
Authority does not plan to incur capital expenditure on investments during 2026/27. 



The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account which ensures that council 
housing does not subsidise, or is itself subsidised, by other local services. HRA capital 
expenditure is therefore recorded separately and includes the building of new housing 
schemes (£2,213k), and other capital works per the HRA Business Plan (£2,504k). 

Capital investments include loans and shares made for service purposes and property held 
primarily for financial return in line with the definition in the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code.  

Governance: Service managers bid annually to include projects in the Authority’s capital 
programme. Bids are collated by Finance who calculate the financing cost (which can be nil if 
the project is fully externally financed). The Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
appraises all bids based on a comparison of service priorities against financing costs and 
makes recommendations to Full Council. The final capital programme will be presented to Full 
Council in February at the same meeting as this strategy.  

 For full details of the Authority’s capital programme, see:  

All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (government grants and 
other contributions), the Authority’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital receipts) or 
debt (borrowing, leasing and Private Finance Initiative). The planned financing of the above 
expenditure is as follows: 

Table 2: Capital financing in £ millions 
 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

External 
sources 

2.005 0.796 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Capital 
resources 

1.833 1.349 1.774 2.318 0.901 0.517 

Revenue 
resources 

1.643 2.841 1.649 1.643 1.889 1.892 

Debt 0.337 0.600 0.393 0.094 0.094 0.094 

TOTAL 5.818 5.586 3.816 4.055 2.884 2.503 
 
 

Debt is only a temporary source of finance, since loans and leases must be repaid, and this is 
therefore replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue which is known as 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). Alternatively, proceeds from selling capital assets 
(known as capital receipts) may be used to replace debt finance. Planned Minimum Revenue 
Provision payments (MRP) are as follows: 

Table 3: Replacement of prior years’ debt finance in £ millions 



 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

Capital 
resources 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Revenue 
resources 

0.341 0.379 0.415 0.455 0.499 0.547 

TOTAL 0.341 0.379 0.415 0.455 0.499 0.547 
 
 
 
 The Authority’s full minimum revenue provision is available included as Appendix 4 to 

of this suite of reports. 
 

The Authority’s cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance is measured by the capital 
financing requirement (CFR). This increases with new debt-financed capital expenditure and 
reduces with MRP and capital receipts used to replace debt. The General Fund CFR is 
expected to decrease by £0.379 during 2026/27, due to the capital program being funded 
entirely from capital receipts accruing from the sale of Bushloe House & Oadby Pool. Based 
on the above figures for expenditure and financing, the Authority’s estimated CFR is as 
follows: 

Table 4: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement in £ millions 
 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

General 
Fund 
services 

21.799 21.420 21.004 20.549 20.050 19.504 

Council 
housing 
(HRA) 

20.188 20.788 21.182 21.275 21.369 21.463 

Capital 
investments 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 
CFR 

41.987 42.208 42.186 41.824 41.419 40.967 

 

Asset disposals: When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the 
proceeds, known as capital receipts, can be spent on new assets or to repay debt. 



Repayments of capital grants, loans and investments also generate capital receipts. The 
Authority plans to receive circa £5.926m of capital receipts in the 2025/26 financial year, and 
in future financial years as follows: 

Table 5: Capital receipts receivable in £ millions 
 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

Asset sales 5.926 0.255 0.255 0.260 0.265 0.270 

Loans etc. 
repaid 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 5.926 0.255 0.255 0.260 0.265 0.270 
 
 The Authority’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Policy is available as part of the Full 

Council reporting pack in February 2026.  

Treasury Management 

Treasury management is concerned with keeping sufficient but not excessive cash available 
to meet the Authority’s spending needs, while managing the risks involved. Surplus cash is 
invested until required, while a shortage of cash will be met by borrowing, to avoid excessive 
credit balances or overdrafts in the bank current account. The Authority is typically cash rich 
in the short-term as revenue income is received before it is spent, but cash poor in the long-
term as capital expenditure is incurred before being financed. The revenue cash surpluses 
are offset against capital cash shortfalls to reduce overall borrowing.  

Due to decisions taken in the past, as at the Authority currently has £33.778m borrowing at 
an average interest rate of 4.22%. 

Borrowing strategy: The Authority’s main objective when borrowing is to achieve a low but 
certain cost of finance while retaining flexibility should plans change in future. These objectives 
are often conflicting, and the Authority therefore seeks to strike a balance between cheaper 
short-term loans long-term fixed rate loans where the future cost is known but higher.  

Projected levels of the Authority’s total outstanding debt (which comprises borrowing, PFI 
liabilities, leases and transferred debt) are shown below, compared with the capital financing 
requirement (see above).  

 

 

 

Table 6: Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement in £ 
millions 



 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

GF and HRA 
Debt  

34.784 35.683 36.578 37.571 38.062 38.049 

Capital 
Financing 
Requirement 

41.987 42.208 42.186 41.824 41.419 40.967 

 
Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except 
in the short-term. As can be seen from table 6, the Authority expects to comply with this in 
both the short and medium term. 

Liability benchmark: To compare the Council’s actual borrowing against an alternative 
strategy, a liability benchmark has been calculated showing the lowest risk level of borrowing. 
This assumes the same forecasts as table 6 above. 

The liability benchmark is an important tool to help establish whether the Council is likely to 
be a long-term borrower or long-term investor in the future, and so shape its strategic focus 
and decision making. The liability benchmark itself represents an estimate of the cumulative 
amount of external borrowing the Council must hold to fund its current capital and revenue 
plans while keeping treasury investments at the minimum level required to manage day-to-
day cash flow. 
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Affordable borrowing limit: The Authority is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing 
limit (also termed the authorised limit for external debt) each year. In line with statutory 
guidance, a lower “operational boundary” is also set as a warning level should debt approach 
the limit. 

Table 8: Prudential Indicators: Authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt in 
£m 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

Authorised 
limit – 
borrowing 

44.0 46.0 47.0 47.0 47.0 46.0 

Operational 
boundary – 
borrowing 

39.0 41.0 42.0 42.0 42.0 41.0 

 
  
 Further details on borrowing are in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 

Treasury investment strategy: Treasury investments arise from receiving cash before it is 
paid out again. Investments made for service reasons or for pure financial gain are not 
generally considered to be part of treasury management.  

The Authority’s policy on treasury investments is to prioritise security and liquidity over yield 
that is to focus on minimising risk rather than maximising returns. Cash that is likely to be 
spent in the near term is invested securely, for example with the government, other local 
authorities or selected high-quality banks, to minimise the risk of loss. Money that will be held 
for longer terms is invested more widely, including in bonds, shares and property, to balance 
the risk of loss against the risk of receiving returns below inflation. Both near-term and longer-
term investments may be held in pooled funds, where an external fund manager makes 
decisions on which particular investments to buy, and the Authority may request its money 
back at short notice. 

 

Table 9: Treasury management investments in £millions 
 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

Near-term 
investments 

0.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Longer-term 
investments 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 0.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 



 

Risk management: The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the 
Authority’s treasury management activities. The treasury management strategy therefore sets 
out various indicators and limits to constrain the risk of unexpected losses and details the 
extent to which financial derivatives may be used to manage treasury risks. 

 The treasury management prudential indicators are detailed in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 

Governance: Decisions on treasury management investment and borrowing are made daily 
and are therefore delegated to the Section 151 Officer and staff, who must act in line with the 
treasury management strategy approved by Full Council. Half-yearly reports on treasury 
management activity are presented to Policy, Finance and Development Committee who 
scrutinise the treasury management decisions. 

Commercial Activities 

The Authority has very limited commercial activity which relates to three small shops which 
form part of an apartment block which is owned by the Council. The rental is c£17k per annum 
and is therefore not material and as such present little risk.  

Governance: Decisions on commercial investments are made by the Section 151 Officer 
alongside the Senior Leadership Team. Any plans would then require approval by Full Council. 
Property and most other commercial investments are also capital expenditure and purchases 
will therefore also be approved as part of the capital programme. 

Liabilities 

In addition to debt of circa £34m (2026/27) detailed above, the Authority is committed to 
making future payments to cover its pension fund deficit (valued at £7.5m).  It has also set 
aside £327k to cover OWBC share of risks arising from Business Rates appeals.  

Governance: Decisions on incurring new discretional liabilities are taken in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer. The risk of liabilities crystallising and requiring payment is monitored 
by Finance and reported to Committee.  

 Further details on liabilities and guarantees are shown each year in the Statement of 
Accounts. 

Revenue Budget Implications 

Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, interest payable 
on loans and MRP are charged to revenue, offset by any investment income receivable. The 
net annual charge is known as financing costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. 
the amount funded from Council Tax, business rates and general government grants. 

 
 
 



Table 10: Prudential Indicator: Proportion of financing costs to net revenue stream. 
 
 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£000s 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000s 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000s 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000s 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£000s 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£000s 

Financing costs 
(£m) General Fund 

0.874 0.914 0.943 1.021 1.082 1.096 

Financing costs 
(£m) HRA 

0.711 0.770 0.796 0.793 0.822 0.797 

Proportion of net 
revenue stream GF 

10.9 10.1 10.3 10.7 10.9 10.7 

Proportion of net 
revenue stream 
HRA 

12.0 12.4 12.2 11.6 11.6 10.8 

 

Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions on the Band D Council Tax 

The estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the Council 
Tax indicator identifies the trend in the cost of proposed changes in the three-year 
capital programme recommended in the budget report compared to the Council’s 
existing commitments and current plans. The figures are based on the assumptions 
included in the budget.   

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£ 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£ 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£ 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£ 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£ 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£ 

2025/26 
Programme 

(5.63) (5.63) (5.63) (5.63) (5.63) (5.63) 

2026/27 
Programme 

0.00 2.96 2.96 2.96 2.96 2.96 

2027/28 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.84 

2028/29 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.85 1.85 1.85 

2029/30 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.80 

2030/31 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.21) 

Total (5.63) (2.67) (1.84) 0.01 0.81 0.60 



Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions on Housing Rent Levels 

The estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on housing 
rent levels are similar to the Council Tax calculation. This indicator identifies the trend 
in the cost of proposed changes in the housing capital programme recommended in 
the budget report compared to the Council’s existing commitments and current plans, 
expressed as a change in weekly rent levels.  

 

 2025/26 
Forecast 

£ 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£ 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£ 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£ 

2029/30 
Forecast 

£ 

2030/31 
Forecast 

£ 

2025/26 
Programme 

0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 

2026/27 
Programme 

0.00 (0.31) (0.31) (0.31) (0.31) (0.31) 

2027/28 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 

2028/29 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 

2029/30 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 

2030/31 
Programme 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 

Total 0.30 (0.01) 0.31 0.37 0.44 0.51 

 

Sustainability: Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 
revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will extend for up to 
50 years into the future. The Section 151 Officer is satisfied that the proposed capital 
programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable following scrutiny of the available funding: 
the medium-term financial strategy and the due diligence of each project.  

Knowledge and Skills 

The Authority employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior positions with 
responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions. For 
example, the Section 151 Officer is a qualified accountant with substantial experience. The 
Authority pays for junior staff to study towards relevant professional qualifications including 
CIPFA, ACT (treasury) and AAT. 



Where Authority staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external 
advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. The Authority currently employs 
Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers. This approach is more cost effective 
than employing such staff directly and ensures that the Authority has access to knowledge 
and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 


